(q) Reflects environmental remediation liabilities established on the
   opening balance sheet pertaining to assets purchased.

   S-31

   U. S. STEEL
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2003
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
<Table>
<Caption>
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-----------------
   ADJUSTMENTS
   U. S.   FOR SALE OF   ADJUSTMENTS
   STEEL   COAL MINING   ADJUSTED   NATIONAL   TO   ADJUSTED
PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ASSETS(1)   U. S. STEEL   HISTORICAL(2)   NATIONAL(3)   NATIONAL(4)
ADJUSTMENTS(5)
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-----------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
Revenues and other
  income.....   $ 1,907   $   (43)(a) $   1,865  $   679   $   (5)  $   674   $
(9)(d)
   1(b)
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenue (excludes
   items below).....   1,732   (39)(a)   1,694   668   (59)   609
(9)(d)
   1(b)
16(e)
  Selling, general and
   administrative
   expense.....   129   --   129   35   (7)   28
2(e)
  Depreciation, depletion
   and amortization.....   90   --   90   39   --   39
(28)(f)
  Pension curtailment.....   --   --   --   106   (106)   --
--
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
---------------
Total costs and expenses...   1,951   (38)   1,913   848   (172)   676
(19)
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
---------------
Income (loss) from
  operations before
  reorganization items.....   (44)   (4)   (48)   (169)   167   (2)
10
Reorganization items.....   --   --   --   12   (12)   --
Net interest and other
  financial costs.....   38   --   38   4   (4)   --
12(g)
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

[…]

</Table>

See Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed statement of operations.

   S-32

   U. S. STEEL
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
<Table>
<Caption>
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-------------------
   ADJUSTMENTS
   FOR SALE OF   ADJUSTMENTS
   U. S. STEEL   COAL MINING   ADJUSTED   NATIONAL   TO   ADJUSTED
PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ASSETS(1)   U. S. STEEL   HISTORICAL(2)   NATIONAL(3)   NATIONAL(4)
ADJUSTMENTS(5)
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
Revenues and other income....   $   7,054   $   (202)(a)   $6,856   $ 2,623   $   (4)   $  2,619
$   (64)(d)
   4(b)
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenue (excludes
   items below).....   6,158   (157)(a)   6,005   2,476   (159)   2,317
(64)(d)
   4(b)
62 (e)
  Selling, general and
   administrative expense...   418   (2)(a)   416   117   (3)   114
8 (e)
  Depreciation, depletion and
   amortization.....   350   (2)(a)   348   161   --   161
(121)(f)
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-----------------
Total costs and expenses.....   6,926   (157)   6,769   2,754   (162)   2,592
(115)
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-----------------
Income (loss) from operations
  before reorganization
  items.....   128   (41)   87   (131)   158   27
51
Reorganization items.....   --   --   --   51   (51)   --
--
Net interest and other
  financial costs.....   115   --   115   25   (25)   --